

FILED

DEC 27 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT

No. 07-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CARROLL, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID STEVENSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.
(Counsel of Record)

JEAN M. MOSITES

JONES DAY

500 Grant Street

Suite 3100

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tel: 412-394-9528

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENTS ALLEGED A VALID SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM SUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	9
A. The Petition Does Not Present A Certworthy Legal Question.....	9
B. Respondents Alleged A Factually Sufficient Substantive Due Process Claim	12
C. This Petition Presents A Poor Vehicle To Address Any Substantive Due Process Claims	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENTS ALLEGED A VALID PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM SUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	15
A. Respondents Alleged A Valid Due Process Claim Based On The State's Alleged Punishment	16
B. Respondents Alleged A Valid Due Process Claim Based On The State's Alleged Indefinite, Highly Restrictive Confinement.....	18
C. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Pretrial Detainees' Right To Due Process When Subjected To Highly Restrictive, Punitive Conditions	21
D. The Minimal Process Afforded By The Third Circuit Would Not Interfere With Prison Administration Or Discretion.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Frank</i> , 967 F.2d 583 (table), 1992 WL 149679 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, rev'd in part</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	23
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ...	6, 10, 11
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Crane v. Logli</i> , 992 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Fuentes v. Wagner</i> , 206 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Garcia v. Pugh</i> , 8 F.3d 26 (table), 1993 WL 362268 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Getch v. Rosenbach</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.J. 1988)	22
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr.</i> <i>Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	20
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	7, 15, 16
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	12
<i>Jordan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 191 F. App'x 639 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2875 (2007).....	27
<i>Jones v. Baker</i> , 155 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Martucci v. Johnson</i> , 944 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16
<i>McMillian v. Cortland County Corr. Facility</i> , 198 F.3d 234 (table), 1999 WL 753336 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Dupnik</i> , 75 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Montanye v. Haymes</i> , 427 U.S. 236 (1976)	21
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	21
<i>Rapier v. Harris</i> , 172 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11, 23, 25
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000)	19, 27
<i>Suprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 17, 25
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	17, 26
 Statutes & Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
State of Delaware, Delaware Correctional Center, <i>available at</i> http://doc. delaware.gov/BOP/PrisonDCC.shtml ...	2, 3, 13
